derivative financial instruments to hedge exchange risk.

The Union is also exposed to exchange risks resulting from the use of the US dollar as the currency of
accounting for the QSF, UPU*Clearing and the IRC service. Given that revenue from the QSF and the IRC
service is essentially in US dollars and revenue from the UPU*Clearing system is in US dollars and euros, and
that assets in US dollars and euros are not translated into other currencies, the exchange risk is in fact limited.

The Union’s exposure to exchange rate risks is also limited on account of the fact that its operating budget is
primarily funded through member country contributions and the sale of goods and services. Investment income
is used to finance QSF operating costs. The available funds to finance QSF projects are adjusted in response
to decreases or increases in investment income. The Union does not utilize financial instruments to hedge
interest rate risk.

The sensitivity analysis in the table below shows the effect of a 5% variation in the euro and US dollar exchange
rates with the Swiss franc, as well as between the euro and US dollar.

At 31 December 2021

Currencies Variation -5% Variation +5%

EUR/CHF -56,065 56,065

USD/CHF -366,155 366,155

EUR/USD -118,621 118,621

At 31 December 2020

Currencies Variation -5% Variation +5%

EUR/CHF -488,121 488,121

USD/CHF -273,768 273,768

EUR/USD -107,334 107,334

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of the UPU having difficulty fulfilling its obligations linked to its financial liabilities. The
Union’s exposure to liquidity risk is limited, as it has cash reserves that are replenished from the results of its
operations. The Union’s investment policy has been developed to ensure that its investments are held primarily
in liquid short-term deposits, with the exception of funds held for the QSF, which are invested in longer-term
investments with higher yields. Projects funded through voluntary contributions and QSF funds are imple-
mented once contributions are received, which minimizes liquidity risk.